

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

---

THE ARC OF IOWA, et al.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

KIMBERLY REYNOLDS, in her official capacity as Governor of Iowa; ANN  
LEBO, in her official capacity as Director of the Iowa Department of Education,  
*Defendants-Appellants,*

ANKENY COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT, et al.,  
*Defendants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Iowa (Case No. 4:21-cv-00264-RP)

---

**BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

---

Shefali Aurora  
Rita Bettis Austen  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION OF IOWA FOUNDATION  
505 Fifth Avenue, Suite 808  
Des Moines, IA 50309-2316  
(515) 243-3988  
shefali.aurora@aclu-ia.org  
rita.bettis@aclu-ia.org

John A. Freedman  
Anthony J. Franze  
Tara L. Williamson  
ARNOLD & PORTER  
KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
601 Massachusetts Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20001-3743  
(202) 942-5000  
john.freedman@arnoldporter.com  
anthony.franze@arnoldporter.com  
tara.williamson@arnoldporter.com

(additional counsel listed on next page)

Catherine Johnson  
Cynthia A. Miller  
DISABILITY RIGHTS IOWA  
666 Walnut Street, Suite 1440  
Des Moines, IA 50309  
(515) 278-2502  
cjohnson@driowa.org  
cmiller@driowa.org

Shira Wakschlag  
ARC OF THE UNITED STATES  
1825 K Street, NW, Suite 1200  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 534-3708  
wakschlag@thearc.org

Jim T. Duff  
Thomas J. Duff  
DUFF LAW FIRM, P.L.C.  
4090 Westown Parkway, Suite 102  
West Des Moines, IA 50266  
(515) 224-4999  
jim@tdufflaw.com  
tom@tdufflaw.com

Steven L. Mayer  
ARNOLD & PORTER  
KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
10th Floor, Three Embarcadero Center  
San Francisco, CA 94111-4024  
(415) 471-3100  
steve.mayer@arnoldporter.com

Louise Melling  
Arijeet Sensharma  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 549-2637  
lmelling@aclu.org  
asensharma@aclu.org

Susan Mizner  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
39 Drumm Street  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(646) 421-9387  
smizner@aclu.org

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. The Pandemic and Anti-Masking Debate .....	5
B. Plaintiffs Sue to Enjoin Enforcement of Section 280.3’s Masking Ban.....	7
C. The First Appeal.....	10
D. The Proceedings on Remand.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	16
ARGUMENT .....	17
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THE IDEA EXHAUSTION REQUIREMENT DOES NOT APPLY.....	17
A. Plaintiffs Need Not Exhaust Because They Sought and Obtained Relief That Is Not Available Under the IDEA.....	17
B. The Essence of Plaintiffs’ Claims Pertains to Equal Access to Public Schools, Not Students’ Right to a Free and Appropriate Public Education.....	22
1. The Gravamen of Plaintiffs’ Claims Falls Outside the IDEA.....	22
2. The Decisions State Defendants Cite Are Inapposite .....	25
II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING.....	27
A. Defendants Do Not Dispute that Plaintiffs Have Suffered an Injury-In-Fact.....	27
B. Plaintiffs Have Established Traceability .....	28
C. Plaintiffs Have Established Redressability .....	30
D. There Is a Live Case or Controversy.....	34
E. Defendants Were on Notice of Plaintiffs’ Requested and Awarded Declaratory Relief .....	35

III. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY GRANTED DECLARATORY RELIEF .....38

A. The ADA and the Rehabilitation Act Reach Policies with Discriminatory Effects.....38

B. Masking Can Be a Reasonable Modification Under Federal Law.....43

C. Reasonable Modifications Under Federal Law Need Not Comply with Section 280.31 .....47

CONCLUSION .....51

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....52

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....53

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Albertson’s, Inc. v. Kirkingburg</i> , 527 U.S. 555 (1999).....	49, 50
<i>Alberty v. U.S.</i> , 54 F.4th 571 (8th Cir. 2022) .....	32
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985).....	40, 41, 42
<i>Am. Council of the Blind v. Paulson</i> , 525 F.3d 1256 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	40
<i>Arc of Iowa v. Reynolds</i> , 24 F.4th 1162 (8th Cir. 2022) .....	11, 21
<i>Arc of Iowa v. Reynolds</i> , 33 F.4th 1042 (8th Cir. 2022) .....	1, 11, 14, 34, 47, 48
<i>Baker v. John Morrell &amp; Co.</i> , 382 F.3d 816 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	36
<i>Barron v. S.D. Bd. of Regents</i> , 655 F.3d 787 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	18
<i>Boone v. Boozman</i> , 217 F. Supp. 2d 938 (E.D. Ark. 2002).....	46
<i>Bowles v. Osmose Utilities Services, Inc.</i> , 443 F.3d 671 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	36
<i>Brennan v. Stewart</i> , 834 F.2d 1248 (5th Cir. 1988) .....	40
<i>CEI v. NHTSA</i> , 901 F.2d 107 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	32
<i>Continental Insurance Company v. Daikin Applied Americas Inc.</i> , 998 F.3d 356 (8th Cir. 2021) .....	16

<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958).....	48
<i>Davis v. Francis Howell School District</i> , 138 F.3d 754 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	39, 40
<i>Dean v. Univ. at Buffalo Sch. of Med. &amp; Biomedical Sciences</i> , 804 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	48, 49
<i>DeBord v. Board of Education</i> , 126 F.3d 1102 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	38, 39, 40
<i>Dep’t of Comm. v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	28, 32, 33, 34
<i>Digital Recognition Network, Inc. v. Hutchinson</i> , 803 F.3d 952 (8th Cir. 2015) .....	33
<i>Disabled in Action v. Bd. of Elections in the City of N.Y.</i> , 752 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	40
<i>Doe ex rel. K.M. v. Knox Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 56 F.4th 1076 (6th Cir. 2023) .....	24
<i>Doe v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2882 (2021).....	40
<i>Doe v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 480 (2021).....	40
<i>Doe v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 982 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	40
<i>Doe v. Perkiomen Valley Sch. Dist.</i> , 585 F. Supp. 3d 668 (E.D. Pa. 2022).....	24
<i>Durand v. Fairview Health Services</i> , 902 F.3d 836 (8th Cir. 2018) .....	39
<i>E.T. v. Paxton</i> , 19 F.4th 760 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	25

<i>Fry v. Napoleon Community Schools</i> , 137 S. Ct. 743 (2017).....	4, 18, 19, 22, 23, 24, 26
<i>Gorman v. Bartch</i> , 152 F.3d 907 (8th Cir. 1988) .....	45
<i>Gustafson v. Cornelius Co.</i> , 724 F.2d 75 (8th Cir. 1983) .....	32
<i>Herden v. U.S.</i> , 726 F.3d 1042 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	32
<i>In re Rodriguez</i> , 258 F.3d 757 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	26
<i>J.M. v. Francis Howell Sch. Dist.</i> , 850 F.3d 944 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	20, 25
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	46
<i>Liddell v. Special Admin. Bd. of the Transitional Sch. Dist.</i> , 894 F.3d 959 (8th Cir. 2018) .....	28, 31
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	30, 31
<i>Mark H. v. Lemahieu</i> , 513 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	40
<i>Mary Jo C. v. New York State &amp; Local Ret. Sys.</i> , 707 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	47
<i>McWright v. Alexander</i> , 982 F.2d 222 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	40
<i>Metzger v. Village of Cedar Creek, Nebraska</i> , 370 F.3d 822 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	16
<i>Moore v. Kansas City Pub. Sch.</i> , 828 F.3d 687 (8th Cir. 2016) .....	25



<i>Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind v. Lamone</i> , 813 F.3d 494 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	40, 47, 48
<i>Nathanson v. Medical Coll. of Pa.</i> , 926 F.2d 1368 (3d Cir. 1991) .....	40
<i>Nelson v. Charles City Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 900 F.3d 587 (8th Cir. 2018) .....	20, 25
<i>Northshore Dev., Inc. v. Lee</i> , 835 F.2d 580 (5th Cir. 1988) .....	26
<i>Office of Senate Sergeant at Arms v. Office of Senate Fair Employment Practices</i> , 95 F.3d 1102 (Fed. Cir. 1996) .....	50
<i>Olmstead v. L.C.</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999).....	45
<i>One Thousand Friends of Iowa v. Mineta</i> , 364 F.3d 890 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	34
<i>Perez v. Sturgis Public Schools.</i> , 143 S. Ct. 859 (2023).....	4, 15, 17, 18, 26, 27
<i>Robinson v. Kansas</i> , 295 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	40
<i>Rodal v. Anesthesia Grp. of Onondaga, P.C.</i> , 369 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	46
<i>Ruskai v. Pistole</i> , 775 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2014).....	40
<i>Sarasota Wine Mkt. LLC v. Schmitt</i> , 987 F.3d 1171 (8th Cir. 2021) .....	27
<i>Seaman v. Virginia</i> , No. 3:22-cv-00006, 2022 WL 872023 (W.D. Va. Mar. 23, 2022).....	23, 24
<i>Simon v. E. Kentucky Welfare Rts. Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	31

<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004).....	41, 48
<i>Texas Dep’t of Hous. &amp; Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015).....	41
<i>U.S. Airways, Inc. v. Barnett</i> , 535 U.S. 391 (2002).....	48, 49, 50
<i>U.S. v. Georgia</i> , 546 U.S. 151 (2006).....	48
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021).....	33
<i>Winfrey v. City of Forrest City, Ark.</i> , 882 F.3d 757 (8th Cir. 2018) .....	36

### **Statutes and Regulations**

29 U.S.C.	
§ 794.....	41
§ 794(a) .....	41
§ 794(b)(1) .....	48
§ 794(b)(2) .....	48
42 U.S.C.	
§ 12101(a) .....	42
§ 12101(b).....	42
§ 12131(1)(A) .....	48
§ 12131(2).....	43
§ 12132.....	41, 43
Iowa Admin. Code r.	
281-41.503(1).....	19
281-41.507(1)(a) .....	19
281-41.513(1).....	19

Iowa Code	
§ 139A.8(2)(b) .....	46
§ 139A.8(2)(c).....	46
§ 139A.8(2)(d) .....	46
§ 139A.8(2)(e).....	46
§ 280.31.....	1
28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(7).....	45

**Other Authorities**

Karla Soares-Weiser, Editor-in-Chief, Cochrane Library, <i>Statement on ‘Physical Interventions to Interrupt or Reduce the Spread of Respiratory Viruses’ Review</i> , Cochrane (Mar. 10, 2023).....	44
<i>Operational Guidance for K-12 Schools and Early Care and Education Programs to Support Safe In-Person Learning</i> , Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention .....	44, 45
Zeynep Tifekci, Opinion, <i>Here’s Why the Science Is Clear That Masks Work</i> , N.Y. Times (Mar. 10, 2023) .....	44
